# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation	10/04/2007

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Profuse Group BV	
Street Address:	aron van Negellstraat 89	
City:	Barneveld	
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS	
Postal Code:	3771	

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12365261

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2158325718

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (215)569-5718

Email: Zacharias@blankrome.com

Correspondent Name: Peter K. Zacharias
Address Line 1: One Logan Square

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-6998

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	119645-00103.313 #6
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Peter K. Zacharias

# Total Attachments: 26

source=119645-00103.313 (6) Assg Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation to Profuse Group B V#page1.tif source=119645-00103.313 (6) Assg Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation to Profuse Group B V#page2.tif source=119645-00103.313 (6) Assg Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation to Profuse Group B V#page3.tif source=119645-00103.313 (6) Assg Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation to Profuse Group B V#page4.tif source=119645-00103.313 (6) Assg Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation to Profuse Group B V#page5.tif

502128856 REEL: 029297 FRAME: 0875

540.00 12365

source=119645-00103.313 (6) Assg Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation to Profuse Group B V#page6.tif source=119645-00103.313 (6) Assg Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation to Profuse Group B V#page7.tif source=119645-00103.313 (6) Assg Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation to Profuse Group B V#page8.tif source=119645-00103.313 (6) Assg Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation to Profuse Group B V#page9.tif source=119645-00103.313 (6) Assg Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation to Profuse Group B V#page10.tif source=119645-00103.313 (6) Assg Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation to Profuse Group B V#page11.tif source=119645-00103.313 (6) Assg Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation to Profuse Group B V#page12.tif source=119645-00103.313 (6) Assg Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation to Profuse Group B V#page13.tif source=119645-00103.313 (6) Assg Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation to Profuse Group B V#page14.tif source=119645-00103.313 (6) Assa Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation to Profuse Group B V#page15.tif source=119645-00103.313 (6) Assg Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation to Profuse Group B V#page16.tif source=119645-00103.313 (6) Assg Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation to Profuse Group B V#page17.tif source=119645-00103.313 (6) Assg Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation to Profuse Group B V#page18.tif source=119645-00103.313 (6) Assg Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation to Profuse Group B V#page19.tif source=119645-00103.313 (6) Assg Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation to Profuse Group B V#page20.tif source=119645-00103.313 (6) Assg Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation to Profuse Group B V#page21.tif source=119645-00103.313 (6) Assg Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation to Profuse Group B V#page22.tif source=119645-00103.313 (6) Assg Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation to Profuse Group B V#page23.tif source=119645-00103.313 (6) Assg Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation to Profuse Group B V#page24.tif source=119645-00103.313 (6) Assg Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation to Profuse Group B V#page25.tif source=119645-00103.313 (6) Assg Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation to Profuse Group B V#page26.tif

EXECU	TION	$\triangle \triangle D \lor$

# **Assignment Agreement**

between

# Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation

Schützengraben 20, 8200 Schaffhausen, Switzerland

"Assignor"

and

# **Profuse Group BV**

Baron Van Nagellstraat 89,

Barneveld, Netherlands 3771

"Assignee"

regarding

Infor Proprietary Rights

This duplicate of the original contract deed has been produced on January 14, 2008.

The parties agree on the following:

# 1. Assignment of Intellectual Property Rights

The Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee, and the Assignee accepts the assignment from the Assignor, the following assets (the "Assets"):

- the registered intellectual property rights (trademarks, patents, copyrights etc.) and applications therefore as listed in Schedule 1.1. For this purpose, the Assignor will execute the declarations of assignment as per Schedules 1.1(i) to 1.1(iii) and shall execute and deliver upon first demand and at its own expense all and any further declarations which are necessary for the registration of the assignment of the intangible assets listed in Schedule 1.1.
- 1.2 Any and all not and/or not yet registered intellectual and industrial property rights owned by the Assignor (except those referred to in section 1.1 and above) relating to the assets contributed and assigned by Infor International Limited ("Cayman 3") to Assignor pursuant to the Contribution in Kind Agreement dated April 7, 2005 (such assets having been formerly purchased by Cayman 3 from Lilly Software Associates, Inc. and its subsidiaries pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement dated October 19, 2004 and the assets purchased by Cayman 3 from Finmatica Limited pursuant to the Administration Assets Sale Agreement dated January 4, 2005) under the laws of any jurisdiction, including, without limitation, under patent law, copyright law, personality rights, design rights, trade secret law, database rights law, know-how, and trademark and trade name law, and any and all goodwill associated therewith, and all rights to apply for registration and patent rights.

# 2. Consideration

For the assignment of the Assets the Assignee therefore offers the Assignor a note dated October 4, 2007, in the amount of EUR $\in$ 57,409,219 (the "Consideration"), which is based on the valuation report from Duff & Phelps dated October 3, 2007, and of which  $\in$ 42,172,953 is attributable to the Assets related to the Assignor's Visual business,  $\in$ 6,375,976 is attributable to the Assets related to the Assignor's Demand Planning business, and  $\in$ 8,860,290 is attributable to the Assets related to the Assets related to the Assignor's Optiva business.

# 3. Representations and Warranties

In reference to the Assets to be sold, the Assignor represents and warrants as follows:

- (a) it is the owner of all rights, titles and interests in and to each of the Assets;
- (b) any applicable fees due in respect of the Asset have been paid;
- (c) it has not licensed the Assets nor has it granted to any other person any other permissions or rights in respect of any of the rights hereby assigned;
- (d) so far as it is aware the Assets are valid, subsisting and enforceable and they are free and clear of all encumbrances, mortgages, charges, liens, security interest or

any other right of any third party;

- (e) so far as it is aware none of the rights hereby assigned infringe any rights of, or are being infringed by, any third party; and
- (f) it has not waived, or abandoned any of its rights in the Assets nor has it acquiesced in the authorisation use of the same or done or omitted to do any act or thing which may limit any of the rights hereby assigned.

# 4. General Provisions

- 4.1 This Agreement and the Schedules thereto may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument.
- 4.2 This agreement, including the jurisdiction clause, shall be governed by, interpreted and construed in accordance with the material laws of Switzerland.
- 4.3 The competent courts of the Canton of Schaffhausen, Switzerland, shall have exclusive jurisdiction for all disputes arising out of or in connection with this agreement (including but not limited to matters of validity, conclusion, binding effect, interpretation, construction, performance or non-performance), subject to appeal, if any.

Zurich, October 4, 2007	Place, Date	
Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation:	Profuse Group BV:	
By: Christian Roos	By: Gregory Giangiordano	•-
Title: Managing Officer and Liquidator	Title: Director	

# Official Certification

Seen for authentication of the reverse side signature, of

Mr. Christian Franz Thorsten ROOS, Swiss citizen of Zürich/ZH, in Zürich, personally known to us,

who is entered in the Register of Commerce of the Kanton of Schaffhausen as manager and liquidator with the right to sign individually for the

<u>Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation</u>, with registered headoffice in Schaffhausen.

The signature has been acknowledged in our presence.

The inspection of the commercial register has taken place directly before the official certification by internet inquiry (Dated: SHAB-publication 15.01.2008).

Zürich, 15<sup>th</sup> January 2008

BK no. 20300/vw Fee CHF 30.-- NOTARIAT ZÜRICH (ALTSTADT)

Gossauer, deputy notary public

Visto para a legalização da assinatura supra

Zurique, 16. Jan. 2008

Chancelaria de Estado do Cantão de Zurique

I. Schärer

# **Schedule 1.1: Intellectual Property Rights**

# I. Trademarks and Trademarks Applications

Mark	Country	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Current Owner	Status
FORMATION and Design	China	1461856	10/21/2000	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 10/20/2010
FORMATION SYSTEMS	China	1473751	11/14/2000	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 11/13/2010
IOPTIVA	China	1618347	8/14/2001	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 8/13/2011
OPTIVA	China	1497794	12/28/2000	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 12/27/2010
EOPTIVA	CTM	1550615	7/5/2001	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 3/10/2010
FORMATION and Design	СТМ	1138015	6/8/2000	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 4/9/2009
FORMATION SYSTEMS	СТМ	1138072	7/14/2000	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 4/9/2009
IOPTIVA	СТМ	1551175	9/4/2001	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 3/10/2010
OPTIVA	СТМ	1254630	10/31/2000	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 7/26/2009
EOPTIVA	Japan	4500631	8/24/2001	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 8/24/2011
IOPTIVA	Japan	4489373	7/13/2001	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 7/13/2011
OPTIVA	Japan	4424956	10/20/2000	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 10/20/2010
VISUAL APS	Australia	83,623	4/12/2000	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 4/12/2010
VISUAL DISTRIBUTION	Australia	831621	4/12/2000	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 4/12/2010

Mark	Country	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Current Owner	Status
VISUAL MANUFACT- URING	Australia	832774	4/20/2000	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 4/20/2010
VISUAL REPETITIVE MANUFACT- URING	Australia	840656	6/26/2000	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 6/26/2010
VISUAL QUALITY	Benelux	681479	4/20/2000	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 4/20/2010
BE ENTERPRISING	Brazil	(829139877)	(5/17/2007)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Brazil	(829139885)	(5/17/2007)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Brazil	(829139893)	(5/17/2007)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Brazil	(829139869)	(5/17/2007)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Canada			Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
FORMATION and design	Canada	TMA586684	8/6/2003	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 8/6/2018
FORMATION SYSTEMS	Canada	TMA586683	8/6/2003	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 8/6/2018
INFOR	Canada	(1352965)	(6/22/2007)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
INFOR and Design	Canada	(1352964)	(6/22/2007)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
OPTIVA	Canada	TMA587238	8/14/2003	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 8/14/2018
VISUAL APS	Canada	TMA613274	2/20/2002	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 2/20/2017
VISUAL DISTRIBUTION	Canada	TMA624791	11/5/2004	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 11/5/2019
VISUAL MANUFACT- URING	Canada	611720	6/2/2004	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 6/2/2019
VISUAL QUALITY	Canada	612884	6/16/2004	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 6/16/2019

Mark	Country	Reg. No.	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Current Owner	Status
LSA and Design	CTM	1297456	11/7/2001	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 3/9/2009
MERCIALINCS and Design	CTM	434852	9/24/1998	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due
VISUAL	СТМ	1290428	11/24/2003	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 8/26/2009
VISUAL APS	CTM	1609700	7/1/2002	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 4/13/2010
VISUAL DISTRIBUTION	CTM	1609262	12/12/2001	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 4/13/2010
VISUAL MANUFACT- URING	CTM	402,248	8/3/1999	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 10/28/2016
VISUAL MANUFACT- URING	CTM	1603976	12/19/2002	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 4/11/2010
VISUAL REPETITIVE MANUFACT- URING	CTM	1724053	11/29/2002	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due
VISUAL SCHEDULING WINDOW	CTM	1399435	2/27/2001	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due
BE ENTERPRISING	India			Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Int'l Reg.			Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Malaysia			Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Malaysia			Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Malaysia	_		Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Malaysia			Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Mexico	(863253)	(6/21/2007)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Mexico	(863254)	(6/21/2007)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Countries designatred include: Australia, Austria, Benelux, China, Czech Republic, Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Ireland, Italy, Japan, Korea, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Singapore, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, United Kingdom, and Vietnam

Mark	Country	Reg. No.	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Current Owner	Status
BE ENTERPRISING	Mexico	(863255)	(6/21/2007)	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Mexico	(863256)	(6/21/2007)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
INFOR	Mexico			Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
INFOR and Design	Mexico			Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	New Zea- land	(762725)	(1/30/2007)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Thailand			Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Thailand			Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Thailand			Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Thailand			Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
MERCIA-LINCS	United Kingdom	2026584	9/13/1996	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 7/11/2015
VISUAL ENTERPRISE	United Kingdom	2304273	4/23/2004	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 2/4/2011
VISUAL QUALITY	United Kingdom	2229279	8/24/2001	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 4/13/2010
APPLICATION PLUS	USA	(78/849112)	(3/29/2006)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	USA	(77/087614)	(1/22/2007)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
CORESTONE	USA	(78/747589)	(11/4/2005)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
FORMATION and Design	USA	2774284	10/21/2003	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 due 10/21/2009
LSA and Design	USA	2547799	3/12/2002	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 due 3/12/2008
MANUFACT- URING WINDOW	USA	1884400	3/14/1995	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 3/14/2015

Mark	Country	Reg::No.	Reg. Date	Current Owner.	Status
	U.S. San Sunday	(App. No.)	(App. Date)		
OPTIVA	USA	2370261	7/25/2000	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 7/25/2010
SCHEDULING WINDOW	USA	1859308	10/18/1994	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 10/18/2014
SCHEDULING WINDOW	USA	2444039	4/17/2001	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 4/17/2011
VISUAL	USA	2606306	8/13/2002	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 due 8/13/2008
VISUAL APS	USA	2462199	6/19/2001	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Late 8 & 15 due 12/19/2007
VISUAL CRM	USA	2759335	9/2/2003	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 due 9/2/2009
VISUAL DBR	USA	2756931	8/26/2003	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 due 8/26/2009
VISUAL DCMS	USA	2772835	10/14/2003	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 due 10/14/2009
VISUAL DESIGNLINK	USA	2550252	3/19/2002	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 due 3/19/2008
VISUAL DISTRIBUTION	USA	2324834	2/29/2000	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due- 2/29/2010
VISUAL EASY LEAN	USA	(78376410)	(3/1/2004)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending; Statement of Use due 9/8/2007  (or fourth extension)
VISUAL ENTERPRISE	USA	3265414	7/17/2007	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 7/17/2017
VISUAL ENTERPRISE AEROSPACE & DEFENSE	USA	2952345	5/17/2005	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 due 5/17/2011
VISUAL EXCHANGE	USA	2776086	10/21/2003	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 due 10/21/2009
VISUAL FINANCIALS	USA	1905367	7/18/1995	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 7/18/2015
VISUAL FRONT OFFICE	USA	2571925	5/21/2002	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 due 5/21/2008

Mark	- Country	Reg. No. (App: No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Current Owner	Status
VISUAL HR	USA	3043026	1/17/2006	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 Due 1/17/2012
VISUAL HUMAN RESOURCES	USA	3043025	1/17/2006	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 Due 1/17/2012
VISUAL INSTRUCTOR	USA	2746301	8/5/2003	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 due 8/5/2009
VISUAL JOBSHOP	USA	2412711	12/12/2000	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 12/12/2010
VISUAL MANUFACT- URING	USA	1894849	5/23/1995	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 5/23/2015
VISUAL MANUFACT- URING	USA	2440390	4/3/2001	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Late 8 & 15 due 10/3/2007
VISUAL MANUFACT- URING	USA	2459248	6/12/2001	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Late 8 & 15 due 12/12/2007
VISUAL MRP	USA	2065392	5/27/1997	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 5/27/2017
VISUAL ORDER MANAGEMENT	USA	2534550	1/29/2002	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 due 1/29/2008
VISUAL QUALITY	USA	1904140	7/11/1995	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Next Renewal 7/11/2015
VISUAL QUICKQUOTE	USA	2457564	6/5/2001	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 6/5/2011
VISUAL SUPPLY CHAIN	USA	2601778	7/30/2002	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 due 7/30/2008
VISUAL TIME AND ATTENDANCE	USA	(78/408655)	(4/27/2004)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending; Response to Office Action due 10/4/2007

# II. Patents and Patent Applications

Title	Country	Current Owner	Туре	Patent No. (App. No.)	Expiration Date
Method and Apparatus for Scheduling Work Orders in a Manufacturing Proc- ess	USA	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Utility	5,787,000	4/28/2018
Method and Apparatus for Scheduling Work Orders in a Manufacturing Proc- ess	USA	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Utility	6,088,626	4/28/2018
Method and Apparatus for	USA	Infor Global	Utility	6,801,820	3/19/2015

Assignment Agreement
Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation / Profuse Group BV

Scheduling Work Orders in a Manufacturing Proc- ess		Solutions Tech- nology GmbH			
Method and Apparatus for Scheduling Work Orders in a Manufacturing Proc- ess	USA	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Utility	7,089,071	9/20/2014
System and Method for Determining and Reduc- ing Customer Service Impact	USA	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Utility	(09/690,566)	Pending
System and Method for Throughput Measurement	USA	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Utility	(11/401,932)	Pending
System and Method for Throughput Measurement	USA	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Utility	7,035,595	10/20/2019

# III. Registered Copyrights

Title of Copyright	Registration Number	Record Owner
Visual distribution.	TX-5-010-877	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH (Grundung)
Visual manufacturing.	TX-4-883-484	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH (Grundung)

# Schedule 1.1(i)

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

between

Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation, Schützengraben 20, 8200 Schaffhausen

and

**Profuse Group BV** 

Baron Van Nagellstraat 89, Barneveld, Netherlands 3771

WHEREAS Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation is the owner of the trademark registrations and applications listed in <u>Annex I</u> (hereinafter the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation is willing to assign and transfer the Trademarks to Profuse Group BV and Profuse Group BV is willing to accept such assignments and transfers.

# **Now**, **THEREFORE**, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation hereby assigns and transfers to Profuse Group BV all of its rights, titles and interests in and to the Trademarks and all goodwill annexed to the Trademarks, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the date hereof or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Trademarks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Profuse Group BV's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- 2. Profuse Group BV shall carry out all assignment and registering procedures at its own costs. If needed, Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation shall provide Profuse Group BV with the necessary documents, papers and perform such acts as required for the registration of the Trademarks assignments and transfers.
- 3. Annex I hereto is integral part of this Trademark Assignment Agreement.

This confirmatory agreement is executed as of t	he date set forth below.
Zurich, October 4, 2007	Place, Date
Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation	Profuse Group BV
Dry Chaighton Book	Dry Gragowy Giongiandona
By: Christian Roos Title: Managing Officer and Liquidator	By: Gregory Giangiordano Title: Director

Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation / Profuse Group BV

**Assignment Agreement** 

 $\frac{Annex\ I}{ \mbox{Trademarks and Trademarks Applications} }$ 

Mark	Country	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Current Owner	Status
FORMATION and Design	China	1461856	10/21/2000	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 10/20/2010
FORMATION SYSTEMS	China	1473751	11/14/2000	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due
IOPTIVA	China	1618347	8/14/2001	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 8/13/2011
OPTIVA	China	1497794	12/28/2000	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 12/27/2010
EOPTIVA	CTM	1550615	7/5/2001	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 3/10/2010
FORMATION and Design	CTM	1138015	6/8/2000	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 4/9/2009
FORMATION SYSTEMS	CTM	1138072	7/14/2000	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 4/9/2009
IOPTIVA	СТМ	1551175	9/4/2001	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 3/10/2010
OPTIVA	CTM	1254630	10/31/2000	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 7/26/2009
EOPTIVA	Japan	4500631	8/24/2001	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 8/24/2011
IOPTIVA	Japan	4489373	7/13/2001	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 7/13/2011
OPTIVA	Japan	4424956	10/20/2000	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 10/20/2010
VISUAL APS	Australia	83,623	4/12/2000	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 4/12/2010
VISUAL DISTRIBUTION	Australia	831621	4/12/2000	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 4/12/2010

Mark	Country	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Current Owner	Status
VISUAL MANUFACT- URING	Australia	832774	4/20/2000	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 4/20/2010
VISUAL REPETITIVE MANUFACT- URING	Australia	840656	6/26/2000	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 6/26/2010
VISUAL QUALITY	Benelux	681479	4/20/2000	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 4/20/2010
BE ENTERPRISING	Brazil	(829139877)	(5/17/2007)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Brazil	(829139885)	(5/17/2007)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Brazil	(829139893)	(5/17/2007)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Brazil	(829139869)	(5/17/2007)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Canada			Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
FORMATION and design	Canada	TMA586684	8/6/2003	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 8/6/2018
FORMATION SYSTEMS	Canada	TMA586683	8/6/2003	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 8/6/2018
INFOR	Canada	(1352965)	(6/22/2007)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
INFOR and Design	Canada	(1352964)	(6/22/2007)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
OPTIVA	Canada	TMA587238	8/14/2003	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 8/14/2018
VISUAL APS	Canada	TMA613274	2/20/2002	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 2/20/2017
VISUAL DISTRIBUTION	Canada	TMA624791	11/5/2004	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 11/5/2019
VISUAL MANUFACT- URING	Canada	611720	6/2/2004	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 6/2/2019
VISUAL QUALITY	Canada	612884	6/16/2004	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 6/16/2019

Mark	Country	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Current Owner	Status
LSA and Design	СТМ	1297456	11/7/2001	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 3/9/2009
MERCIALINCS and Design	СТМ	434852	9/24/1998	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 1/17/2017
VISUAL	СТМ	1290428	11/24/2003	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 8/26/2009
VISUAL APS	CTM	1609700	7/1/2002	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 4/13/2010
VISUAL DISTRIBUTION	СТМ	1609262	12/12/2001	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 4/13/2010
VISUAL MANUFACT- URING	СТМ	402,248	8/3/1999	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 10/28/2016
VISUAL MANUFACT- URING	СТМ	1603976	12/19/2002	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 4/11/2010
VISUAL REPETITIVE MANUFACT- URING	СТМ	1724053	11/29/2002	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered, Renewal due 6/26/2010
VISUAL SCHEDULING WINDOW	СТМ	1399435	2/27/2001	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due
BE ENTERPRISING	India			Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Int'l Reg. <sup>2</sup>	-		Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Malaysia			Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Malaysia			Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Malaysia			Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Malaysia			Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Mexico	(863253)	(6/21/2007)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Mexico	(863254)	(6/21/2007)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending

<sup>2</sup> Countries designatred include: Australia, Austria, Benelux, China, Czech Republic, Denmark, Finland, France, Germany, Ireland, Italy, Japan, Korea, Norway, Poland, Portugal, Singapore, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, United Kingdom, and Vietnam

Mark	Country	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Current Owner	Status
BE ENTERPRISING	Mexico	(863255)	(6/21/2007)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Mexico	(863256)	(6/21/2007)	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Pending
INFOR	Mexico			Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
INFOR and Design	Mexico			Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	New Zea- land	(762725)	(1/30/2007)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Thailand			Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Thailand			Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Thailand			Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	Thailand			Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
MERCIA-LINCS	United Kingdom	2026584	9/13/1996	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 7/11/2015
VISUAL ENTERPRISE	United Kingdom	2304273	4/23/2004	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 2/4/2011
VISUAL QUALITY	United Kingdom	2229279	8/24/2001	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 4/13/2010
APPLICATION PLUS	USA	(78/849112)	(3/29/2006)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
BE ENTERPRISING	USA	(77/087614)	(1/22/2007)	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Pending
CORESTONE	USA	(78/747589)	(11/4/2005)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending
FORMATION and Design	USA.	2774284	10/21/2003	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 due 10/21/2009
LSA and Design	USA	2547799	3/12/2002	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 due 3/12/2008
MANUFACT- URING WINDOW	USA	1884400	3/14/1995	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 3/14/2015

Mark	Country	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Current Owner	Status
OPTIVA	I ICA	2370261	7/25/2000	Infor Global Solutions Tech-	Decistored De
OPTIVA	USA	2370261	//25/2000	nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 7/25/2010
SCHEDULING WINDOW	USA	1859308	10/18/1994	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 10/18/2014
SCHEDULING WINDOW	USA	2444039	4/17/2001	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 4/17/2011
VISUAL	USA	2606306	8/13/2002	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 due 8/13/2008
VISUAL APS	USA	2462199	6/19/2001	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; Late 8 & 15 due 12/19/2007
VISUAL CRM	USA	2759335	9/2/2003	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 due 9/2/2009
VISUAL DBR	USA	2756931	8/26/2003	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 due 8/26/2009
VISUAL DCMS	USA	2772835	10/14/2003	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 due 10/14/2009
VISUAL DESIGNLINK	USA	2550252	3/19/2002	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 due 3/19/2008
VISUAL DISTRIBUTION	USA	2324834	2/29/2000	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 2/29/2010
VISUAL EASY LEAN	USA	(78376410)	(3/1/2004)	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Pending; Statement of Use due 9/8/2007  (or fourth extension)
VISUAL ENTERPRISE	USA	3265414	7/17/2007	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 7/17/2017
VISUAL ENTERPRISE AEROSPACE & DEFENSE	USA	2952345	5/17/2005	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 due 5/17/2011
VISUAL EXCHANGE	USA	2776086	10/21/2003	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 due 10/21/2009
VISUAL FINANCIALS	USA	1905367	7/18/1995	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 7/18/2015
VISUAL FRONT OFFICE	USA	2571925	5/21/2002	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 due 5/21/2008

Mark	Country	Reg. No. (App. No.)	Reg. Date (App. Date)	Current Owner	Status
VISUAL HR	USA	3043026	1/17/2006	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 Due 1/17/2012
VISUAL HUMAN RESOURCES	USA	3043025	1/17/2006	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 Due 1/17/2012
VISUAL INSTRUCTOR	USA	2746301	8/5/2003	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 due 8/5/2009
VISUAL JOBSHOP	USA	2412711	12/12/2000	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 12/12/2010
VISUAL MANUFACT- URING	ŪSA	1894849	5/23/1995	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; Renewal due 5/23/2015
VISUAL MANUFACT- URING	USA	2440390	4/3/2001	Înfor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Late 8 & 15 due 10/3/2007
VISUAL MANUFACT- URING	USA	2459248	6/12/2001	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; Late 8 & 15 due 12/12/2007
VISUAL MRP	USA	2065392	5/27/1997	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 5/27/2017
VISUAL ORDER MANAGEMENT	USA	2534550	1/29/2002	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 due 1/29/2008
VISUAL QUALITY	USA	1904140	7/11/1995	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Next Renewal 7/11/2015
VISUAL QUICKQUOTE	USA	2457564	6/5/2001	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Registered; Re- newal due 6/5/2011
VISUAL SUPPLY CHAIN	USA	2601778	7/30/2002	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Registered; 8 & 15 due 7/30/2008
VISUAL TIME AND ATTENDANCE	USA	(78/408655)	(4/27/2004)	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH	Pending; Response to Office Action due 10/4/2007

# Schedule 1.1.(ii)

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

between

Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation Schützengraben 20, 8200 Schaffhausen

and

**Profuse Group BV** 

Baron Van Nagellstraat 89, Barneveld, Netherlands 3771

WHEREAS Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation is the owner of the patent registrations and applications listed in <u>Annex I</u> (hereinafter the "Patents");

WHEREAS Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation is willing to assign and transfer the Patents to Profuse Group BV and Profuse Group BV is willing to accept such assignments and transfers.

# **Now, THEREFORE**, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation hereby assigns and transfers to Profuse Group BV all its rights, titles and interests in and to the Patents, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the date hereof or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Profuse Group BV's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- 2. Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation shall carry out all assignment and registering procedures at its own costs. If needed, Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation shall provide Profuse Group BV with the necessary documents, papers and perform such acts as required for the registration of the Patents assignments and transfers.
- 3. Annex I hereto is integral part of this Patent Assignment Agreement.

# Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation / Profuse Group BV This confirmatory agreement is executed as of the date set forth below. Zurich, October 4, 2007 Place, Date Infor Global Solutions Profuse Group BV Technology GmbH in Liquidation

By: Christian Roos
Title: Managing Officer and Liquidator

**Assignment Agreement** 

By: Gregory Giangiordano

Title: Director

Annex I

Patents and Patent Applications

Title	Country	Current Owner	″ Туре	Patent No. (App. No.)	Expiration Date
Method and Apparatus for Scheduling Work Orders in a Manufacturing Proc- ess	USA	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Utility	5,787,000	4/28/2018
Method and Apparatus for Scheduling Work Orders in a Manufacturing Proc- ess	USA	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Utility	6,088,626	4/28/2018
Method and Apparatus for Scheduling Work Orders in a Manufacturing Proc- ess	USA	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Utility	6,801,820	3/19/2015
Method and Apparatus for Scheduling Work Orders in a Manufacturing Proc- ess	USA	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Utility	7,089,071	9/20/2014
System and Method for Determining and Reduc- ing Customer Service Impact	USA	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Utility	(09/690,566)	Pending
System and Method for Throughput Measurement	USA	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Utility	(11/401,932)	Pending
System and Method for Throughput Measurement	USA	Infor Global Solutions Tech- nology GmbH	Utility	7,035,595	10/20/2019

# Schedule 1.1.(iii)

# COPYRIGHT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

between

Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation Schützengraben 20, 8200 Schaffhausen

and

**Profuse Group BV** 

Baron Van Nagellstraat 89, Barneveld, Netherlands 3771

WHEREAS Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation is the owner of the copyright registrations listed in <u>Annex I</u> (hereinafter the "Copyrights");

WHEREAS Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation is willing to assign and transfer the Copyrights to Profuse Group BV and Profuse Group BV is willing to accept such assignments and transfers.

Now, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation hereby assigns and transfers to Profuse Group BV all its rights, titles and interests in and to the Copyrights, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the date hereof or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Copyrights, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Profuse Group BV 's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- 2. Profuse Group BV shall carry out all assignment and registering procedures at its own costs. If needed, Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation shall provide Profuse Group BV with the necessary documents, papers and perform such acts as required for the registration of the Copyrights assignments and transfers.
- 3. Annex I hereto is integral part of this Copyright Assignment Agreement.

Assignment Agreement Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation / Profuse Group BV		
This confirmatory agreement is executed as of the date set forth below.		
Zurich, October 4, 2007	Place, Date	
Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH in Liquidation	Profuse Group BV	
By: Christian Roos Title: Managing Officer and Liquidator	By: Gregory Giangiordano Title: Director	

# Annex I

# Copyright

Title of Copyright	Registration Number	Record Owner
Visual distribution.	TX-5-010-877	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH (Grundung)
Visual manufacturing.	TX-4-883-484	Infor Global Solutions Technology GmbH (Grundung)

# CONSULADO-GERAL DO BRASIL EM ZURIQUE – SUÍÇA

# N° 339/08

Reconheço verdadeira, por semelhança, a assinatura, neste documento, com 25 páginas, de Irene Schärer da Chancelaria de Estado do Cantão de Zurique, Suíça. E para constar onde convier, mandei passar o presente, que assinei e fiz selar, com o selo deste Consulado. Dispensada a legalização da assinatura consular de acordo com o artigo 2°, do Decreto 84451, de 31/01/80. A presente legalização não implica aceitação do teor do documento

Zurique, em 24/01/2008

Marisa Baranski Cônsul-Geral Adjunto

Pagou R\$ 20,00 Ouro ou Sfr 40,00 Tab.Em.Cons. 416

SELO CONSULAR

PATENT REEL: 029297 FRAME: 0902

**RECORDED: 11/14/2012**